
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 
 

RESOLUTION _______ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER 
TO THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SERVICES 
CONTRACT WITH AGC ELECTRIC, INC.   
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-764(B), APPROVAL OF 
CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT 
MODIFICATIONS, IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,652,000 
TO INCREASE THE ORIGINAL ANTICIPATED 
AWARD AMOUNT TO ACCOMMODATE WORK 
REQUIRED THROUGHOUT THE CITY. 

 
 WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019 a competitive solicitation was issued to establish a 
contract for citywide electrical contractor services; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the award for the services was made to AGC Electric, Inc. on July 5, 
2019 under the City Manager’s award authority; and  

 
 WHEREAS, the contract was awarded to accommodate work that includes 
troubleshooting and correcting problems in electrical systems of any size and voltage 
both indoors and outdoors, general electrical maintenance and repair, new service 
installations, emergency repair work, roadway and overhead streetlights and other 
electrical related work; and 
 

WHEREAS, AGC was the lowest priced bidder based on the hourly rate offered 
for the services and the award amount was calculated by the estimated number of hours 
utilized during the year as determined by Facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, subsequent to the award, Public Works identified other projects that 

should be performed under the contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the additional work consists of the following potential projects: 1- 

Garage No. 2 lighting replacement to LED; 2- Indoor LED lighting in City Facilities; 3-
Whiteway Lights; 4- Cocoplum Phases I & II and; 5- City-owned LED streetlight 
conversion; and 

 
WHEREAS, utilizing this existing City contract, Public Works will be able to 

expedite these key projects.    
 
 

              NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF CORAL GABLES: 

 
Section 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being 
true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption 
hereof. 



  
Section 2. That the City Commission approved the change order in the amount of 
$1,652,000 for this project, pursuant to Section 2-764(b) of the City’s Procurement Code.  

 
Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption 
herein.  

 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWELFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019. 
  
(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 
(Passed 0/0 vote) 
 

 
     _____________________________ 
     RAUL VALDES-FAULI 
     MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
BILLY Y. URQUIA    APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
CITY CLERK     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
      
      
     _____________________________ 
     MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS 
     CITY ATTORNEY 


